
Standards Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 11 July 2018.   
 

 
 
Ian Thomas, Chief Executive 
July 3 2018 
 
  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye Fasil Bhatti 

Councillor Peter Bernards Gill Butler 

Councillor Andre Bourne David Roper-Newman 

Councillor Bill Brown Cathy Sullivan 

Councillor Colin Elliott Leslie Thomas 

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce Joy Walton 

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of interests 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Introduction and Role of the Committee (presentation by Head of 
Law) 
 

 

4.   Annual Complaints Report 2016-17  
 

11 - 50 

5.   Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

51 - 82 

6.   Work Programme 
 

83 - 84 

   
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\6\1\ai00020169\$lmzpvx3o.doc 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: July 11 2018 

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
 the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interes
[...]
thstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 11 July 2018 

 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee, which was open to 
the press and public held on 17 October 2017 and 23 May 2017 be confirmed and signed 
(copies attached). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Colin Elliott, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, 
Andre Bourne (Chair), Jim Mallory, Peter Bernards and Bill Brown. 
 
Also Present Joy Walton, Fasil Bhatti, Cathy Sullivan and Leslie Thomas. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gill Butler and David Roper-Newman. 
 
 
9. Declaration of interests 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

10. Standards Committee Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on May 9 2017 be confirmed  
and signed as a correct record. 
 

11. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Review of Compliance 2016-17 
 
The Head of Law introduced the report and reminded the Committee that the  
substantive report was considered at the last meeting of the Standards  
Committee. This report sought to revise the review by incorporating matters  
raised by members at the previous meeting in May 2017. 
 
The Committee was referred to pages 47 and 50 which were the details of two  
recent activities which should properly be included in the review as suggested  
at the previous meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the revised review of the Local Code of Corporate  
Governance appearing at Appendix 2. 
 

12. Review of use of RIPA 2017 
 
The Head of Law introduced the report which sets out the powers available to the  
local authority under RIPA. The report also reviewed the local authority’s use of its  
powers under RIPA over the previous 18 months. 
 
It was explained that there is a fairly comprehensive system in place. In 2012,  
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 was amended by the  
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, which inserted further safeguards into the  
procedures undertaken by public bodies when they carry out lawful covert  
surveillance in respect of a narrower category of activities. As a result of the  
2012 Act the local authority revised its policy and procedures and provided  
further bespoke training to investigating officers and managers. 
 
It was further explained that Council still retained the power to conduct covert  
surveillance in circumstances where RIPA does not apply. In such situations  
the local authority maintained procedures identical to those covered by the  
provisions of RIPA without the input of the Court to provide final authorisation.  

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 
 
 

2 

Training to relevant officers has emphasised the need to be aware of  
“necessity” and “proportionality”. 
 
Lewisham had most recently been inspected by the Office of Surveillance  
Commissioners on the 11th March 2016 by the Assistant Surveillance  
Commissioner, Sir David Clarke. The outcome of that inspection was  
extremely positive. 
 
The Committee was informed of the number of RIPA authorisations approved  
internally and granted with judicial approval over the previous two years. The  
number of authorisations in relation to non RIPA for 2015/16 was also  
provided. 
 
Members were heartened to note that the local authority is using its powers  
under RIPA sparingly.  
 
An independent member of the Committee requested further clarity as to the  
levels referred to in paragraph 3.9 of the current policy. She also suggested  
further clarity at paragraph 3.14 of the policy on the details of the process to  
make it more appropriate. 
 
An enquiry was raised in relation to records obtained under the RIPA provisions  
and how does that link to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act. It  
was explained that obligations under the FOIA would apply in the same way that  
they would ordinarily. That there is a presumption of disclosure, unless  
exemption/s to disclosure apply. Any determination would be assessed on a case  
by case basis. 
 
There followed a discussion about the application of RIPA generally and  
specifically in relation to Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS.) The Head  
of Law confirmed that the use of CHS would be exceptional and that there are  
enhanced authorisation arrangements in place. Invariably, any such investigations  
are better left to the police to investigate. 
 
An enquiry was also raised on the Council’s practice and what safeguards are  
in place in relation to information obtained during an investigation which is  
not necessarily required for the criminal investigation. The Head of Law confirmed  
that in such circumstances if the information is not required for the investigation it  
is destroyed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and presentation by the Head of Law be noted 
 

13. Council Review of Whistleblowing Referrals and Policy 
 
The Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer, introduced the report and explained that  
this is an annual report considered by the Committee and provides an  
opportunity for members t
[...]
o whether the Council’s processes were sufficiently robust that  
individuals felt prepared to make referrals under it. There was also an observation  
that there does not appear to be many complaints received about the central  
services of the Council. It was suggested that enhanced publicity and profile of the  
Whistleblowing Policy be considered at the annual review.. 
 
Members enquired as to the return of feedback questionnaires sent at the  
conclusion of investigations and for an analysis to be undertaken of such  
returns. The Head of Law confirmed that questionnaires are sometimes returned.  
However in the vast majority of cases they are not returned.  It was suggested that  
officers look at the design of the questionnaire as well as providing an analysis. 
 
Members requested that the publicity for the Whistleblowing Policy be updated.  
 
Members also suggested that it be reiterated that complaints can be made  
through a number of channels.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that officers take steps to update  
and enhance the profile of the Whistleblowing Policy.  
 

14. Compliance with Member Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that  
the report provides information about the extent of compliance with the  
Member Code of Conduct. 
 
It was highlighted that since consideration of the previous report on  

Page 8



 
 
 

4 

compliance in November 2016 there have been five complaints raised against  
members. 
 
An enquiry was raised as to when a matter is referred and responded to under 
the Council’s ethical framework or is properly to be dealt with as a political  
party matter. It was suggested that perhaps greater clarity on the procedures  
and where matters should properly be referred to would be beneficial. The  
Head of Law responded that her remit is clear and that she does not get  
involved in matters concerning the quality of political representation which is a  
matter for political parties and the ballot box. Her remit is limited to issues  
concerning potential breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. It was  
suggested that some further dialogue on this issue may be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

15. DCLG - Consultation on Disqualification for Councillors and Directly Elected 
Mayors 
 
The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out details  
of the Department of Communities and Local Government consultation  
exercise on proposals to update the criteria that bar individuals from  
becoming a local councillor or directly-elected mayor.  
 
After discussion there was general consensus that updating the  
disqualification criteria as proposed in the consultation document was very  
sensible and that the Council should be supporting the suggested proposals.  
 
RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer send a written response to  
Department of Communities and Local Government in accordance with the  
comments set out in the report. 
 

16. Local Government Inspection Framework 
 
A response prepared by the Service Group Manager, Policy Development to  
Councillor Brown in relation to the current local government inspection  
framework was shared with the Standards Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the response to Councillor Brown be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 23 May 2018 at 7.56 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Peter Bernards, Andre Bourne, Bill Brown, 
Colin Elliott, Feis-Bryce, Caroline Kalu, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank and Hilary Moore. 
 
 
1. Standards Membership 

 
RESOLVED that the circulated report on the membership of the Standards  
Committee be noted. 
 

2. Appointments to Sub Committees 
 
RECOMMENDATION that the following persons be appointed to Sub- 
Committees of the Standards Committee: 
 
Standards Sub-Committee A 
 
Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor Peter Bernhards, Councillor Bill  
Brown, Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce, Councillor Hilary Moore. 
 
Independent Members: Sullivan, Roper-Newman and Bhatti. 
 
Standards Sub-Committee B 
 
Councillor Caroline Kalu, Councillor Andre Bourne, Councillor Colin Elliott,  
Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor Joan Millbank. 
 
Independent Members: Butler, Thomas and Walton. 
 

3. Chair Vice Chair Standards Committee 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye be elected as Chair and  
Councillor Caroline Kalu be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year  
2018-19. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 10



Standards Committee 

Title Annual Complaints Report 2016-17 

Key decision No Item no  

Wards All wards 

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services and Head of Public 
Services 

Class Part 1 11 July 2018 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides performance information on complaints dealt with by the 

Council and its housing partners at stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints 
procedure as well as complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MP’s 
received during 2016/17.  There were a total of 5,743 complaints and enquiries 
received in 2016/17. This represents a 33% increase when compared to 2015/16.  

 
1.2 This report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult 

and children’s social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised 
according to statutory guidance. 

 
1.3 The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) report is attached at Appendix 1. The IA dealt 

with 82 complaints between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017, of which she upheld 
or partly upheld 41% The IA responded to 80% within the 30-day response 
standard and identified a number of issues from the complaints and makes 
recommendations for improvement. 

 
1.4 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report is attached at Appendix 2. In 

2016/17, the LGO made decisions on a total of 38 cases, which is 5 more than last 
year – the figures are attached at Appendix 3.  

 
1.5 The report summarises the progress made so far following the restructure of the  

Complaints and Casework function. 
 
 
2 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 To provide information on complaints performance in 2016/17.   
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

3.1 Note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4 Introduction 
 
4.1 This report summarises how the Council and its housing partners performed when 

dealing with complaints and how it is using the feedback from complaints to 
improve services. The report does not cover statutory complaints received for 
adult and children’s social care that are subject to separate reports. 

 
4.2 Also included is a summary of the Independent Adjudicator’s report and a 

summary of the LGO’s Annual Review with the full reports attached as 
appendices.   

 
4.3 The report has already been to Mayor and Cabinet and the Public Accounts Select 

Committee. 
 
5. Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, MP, Mayor and Councillor enquiries  
 
5.1 The standard response times and responsibilities for responding to complaints at 

each stage are:  
 

Stage 1 – 10 days by the Service Manager 
 
Stage 2 – 20 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director 
 
Stage 3 – 30 days by the Independent Adjudicator 
 
MP/Mayor/Councillor – 10 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director 
 
The new complaints process has been introduced for 2017/18. 

 
5.2 The tables below show the number of complaints and enquiries dealt with by the 

Council in the last financial year. The tables are broken down by directorate and 
show the percentages dealt with in the standard response time. The statistics are 
for cases logged into iCasework between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 
compared with performance over the same period in 2015/2016. 

 
Table 1 – total volume of complaints and enquires by directorate 

 

 Total Complaints and Enquiries 

Directorate 2015/16 2016/17 Variance 

Children 
[...]
ovided a breakdown of the upheld investigations to show how they were 
remedied. This includes the number of cases where LGO recommendations 
remedied the fault and the number of cases where the LGO concluded the 
authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process.  

 
7.5 The LGO publish final decisions on all complaints on their website, as they 

consider this as an important step in increasing transparency and accountability. 
There was one published report regarding Housing Benefits made against the 
Council during the year ending 31 March 2017. 

 
7.6 The Council views this as a useful exercise, which gives it the opportunity to 

reflect on the types of complaints made and consider where improvements might 
be made.  

 
 
8 Achievements in 2016/17 
 
8.1 The Council implemented the casework review creating a new corporate     

complaints and casework team. Despite the disruption during this time, the team 
Page 19



have managed to answer complaints and casework and maintain very good 
performance statistics.  

 
8.2 The Community Services casework team use the intelligence gained from adult 

social care complaints to align with that from professional quality alerts, feedback 
from CQC and commissioned providers to improve quality across the delivery of 
adult social care services. 

 
8.3 Following the recent restructure of the complaints teams Community Services 

have successfully maintained performance with their statutory complaints.  
 
8.4  The CYP complaints team have had some challenges to overcome with retention 

of experienced complaints staff. They have a new manager in place and are now 
addressing some of the issues related to recent poor performance. 

 
- Service specific bulletins continue to be produced for senior manager’s 

consideration and action.  In managing trends and detailed complaints in this 
manner, it is hoped that the broader picture can be influenced by addressing 
the smaller, frequent issues found within individual services.  For example 
Adoption, Looked After Children Leaving Care Service were provided with a 
quarterly breakdown of complaints received and managers were asked to 
provide comments and highlight learning points to be considered by staff going 
into the next quarter. 

- Audit forms are kept outlining upheld complaints, and recommendations 
arising.  These forms are compiled and revisited periodically with senior 
management, to ensure implementation of recommendations. 

- Organisational learning from the upheld and/or partially upheld complaints are 
fed back to staff by the Complaints Team through team meetings and bulletins 
distributed for the attention of all staff. 

 
 
9 Complaints and Casework Review 
 
9.1 As part of the Council’s savings programme it agreed to a review of its approach 

to Complaints and Casework with a target saving of £50K.  The overall objective of 
the review was to resolve complaints and casework at the first point of contact, 
improving the service to the customer and/or representative and reducing the 
costs of the service to the Council.  The review was led by Ralph Wilkinson, the 
Head of Public Services, and focussed on: 

 

 The process the Council followed to resolve complaints and casework 

 The organisational structure used to deliver the process 

 The system the Council used to administer complaints and casework 
 
9.2 The new structure was put in place February 2017. It has taken approximately 6 

months to train new staff and develop a fully functioning service 
 
9.3 The new team faced a number of challenges 

 The icasework system is out of date and in need of replacing 

 There was a backlog of cases 

 There were a number of outstanding investigations with the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) 

 New staff were recruited who needed training 

 Existing staff who were recruited into the new team needed to upskill to deal 
with enquires about services they were unfamiliar with  

 
9
[...]
am and issues and 
patterns escalated as appropriate. 

 
9.10     Most of the changes have taken place post March 2017 so next year’s report will 

pick up on the new arrangements in more detail. 
 
 

Page 21



9.11   The move away from contacting the Council’s services by telephone will be 
carefully managed and will support the channel shift to quicker and effective 
resolution of customer contact. As this transition is primarily happening post March 
2017 next year’s report will pick this up in more detail. 

 
9.12     Conclusion 
 

Whilst the rise in the number of complaints is disappointing they still only represent 
a very small proportion of the millions of transactions the Council has with people 
living, working and learning in the borough.  There can be no doubt that the 
savings the Council has been forced to make as a result of the government’s 
programme of austerity will have been a significant reason for the increase.  The 
Council will continue to use the complaints process to assist in the development of 
services and get feedback on the impact of changes. 

 
 
10 Legal Implications 
 
10.1 There are no specific legal implications directly arising from this report aside from 

noting that it is recommended good practice from the Local Government’s 
Ombudsman’s Office to make full and specific reference to handling complaints 
within a management agreement entered into under section 27 of the Housing Act 
1985.  

 
10.2 Given the subject and nature of this report, it is relevant here to note that the 

Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty (the 
equality duty or the duty).  It covers the following nine protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
10.3 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to 

the need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful dis
[...]
ar: 

 

 In a complaint about a 

care assessment, 

referred to me by the 

Local Government 

Ombudsman (LGO), I 

asked the service 

area why it had not 

been dealt with under 

the statutory process: 

this was something 

that the LGO asked 

too. In my view, the 

issues should have 

been investigated 

under that process: 

they were not for me 

or for the Corporate 

Complaints 

procedure. 

 In a second complaint 

about a care 

assessment, I 

explained that the 

service area needed 

to be clear why the 

complainant wanted a 

stage three 

investigation before 

referring it to me; and 

that they could not 

simply skip stage 

three as they 

proposed, and refer 

the matter directly to 

the LGO, even if this 

was what the 

complainant wanted.  

 In a third complaint 

about a care 

assessment, where 

there were 

inaccuracies in a 

report on the 

complainant’s 

children and the 

assessments were 

poor, I felt that some 

matters should have 

been considered by 

Information 

Governance, and 

others should have 

been taken under the 

Children Act. 

 In a complaint about 

education 

admissions, and 

referred to me by 

officers, I advised the 

service area that this 

type of complaint was 

not for me, but for the 

Office of the Schools 

Adjudicator and the 

LGO (who would also 

take the case if an 

appeal had been 

heard). I was 

concerned that the 

service area seemed 

not to know this.  

 

In response to these 

issues, and to the 

concerns that I had 

identified previously in my 

annual review of 2015/16 

including poor and late 

replies to my enquiries 

(which were continuing), 

senior managers asked to 

meet me. I was reassured 

that they were committed 

to better complaint 

reporting; better 

Page 33



 

8 
 

complaint handling; a 

desire to understand 

where a complaint might 

sit – with Corporate 

Complaints or under the 

statutory process; and the 

continued reduction in 

SEN comp
[...]
volved in the decision-making process.

Statutory inspection

In September Lewisham was subject to a statutory inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission. The, largely positive, final report identified a number of strengths in addition to a few areas for further development. 

Corporate Performance Management and Self-Regulation Framework

A review of the Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework took place in the fourth quarter of 2017/18. The new framework 
further refines the Council’s performance management approach in light of current and emerging challenges and demands. In particular, it
responds to challenges highlighted in recent external inspection, for the need to improve data quality management arrangements. The 
Corporate Performance Management Framework was signed off by the Executive Management Team in February 2018. 

12

P
age 73

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/strategies/Documents/Comprehensive Equalities Scheme 2016%e2%80%9320.pdf
https://newbermondseysurreycanalindependentinquiry.com/


Section H: accountability and community focus (4)

Complaints

The Council’s Comments, Complaints and Compliments procedure is publicised on the website. The Codes of Conduct and the whistle blowing 
procedure are published on the Council’s website and referenced in each edition of the Council’s magazine Lewisham Life, which is delivered to 
all households and is available in electronic  format. The Council has taken active steps to improve its complaints procedure and has upgraded 
the Council’s complaints management system, iCasework, to record complaints and feedback. The Council’s website has been updated to 
provide comprehensive information relating to complaints. This also includes a fact sheet about the role of the Independent Adjudicator. 

Where required staff receive training on complaints management. The training is designed to ensure that services learn from complaints, how 
to take preventative and corrective action and how to write an effective letter. The training will ensure there is a better understanding of the 
relationship between good complaints management and its impact on service development. 

The Head of Public Services for Customer Services reports annually to the Standards Committee with an update on all non-statutory 
complaints for the Council. Complaints performance is considered annually by Mayor and Cabinet and the Public Account Select Committee. 
Further reports are considered at Directorate Management Team level.

Budget strategy

The Council prepares a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) each year for the coming four years.  This is then used to prepare the necessary 
changes (e.g. savings) to enable Council to consider and approve a balanced budget each February.  The Lewisham Future Programme work in 
2017/18 took the form of deep dive challenge sessions into individual service areas, led by the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration as Acting Chief Executive, supported by ‘line by line’ budget reviews by the Mayor with respective Cabinet members before the 
budget. 

While the external audit progressed well, the financial statements opinion for 2016/17 has not been certified pending completion of a review 
of two objections to the accounts.  These objections were received by a number of local authorities and is being picked up as part of 2017/18 
work.  The value for money opinion was concluded without any significant issues, after the Dyson report was issued.

13

P
age 74



Section I: financial matters (1)

The Council’s corporate, financial and asset planning processes are integrated. This ensures that the policy implications of both capital and 
revenue resource allocation decisions are fully considered during the budget setting process. 

The annual budget report for 2017/18 went to Mayor and Cabinet on 15 February 2017, and subsequently to Council on 22 February 2017. As
[...]
ompliance. The Officers will also present any proposals for amendment to the Code for consideration.

This Report is submitted as evidence of compliance with the review procedure as stated above.

20

P
age 81



Key dates over the past 12 months

Date Activity

February 2018 Council’s Budget is reported to Full Council

Council’s Budget is reported to Mayor & Cabinet

November 2017 Annual update of register of interests were last updated in November 2017

October 2017 The Standards Committee reviewed the whistle blowing policy and received a report about the complaints made 
under the whistle blowing policy during the course of the year.

The Standards Committee reported that the Member Code of Conduct appeared to be well embedded in Lewisham 
and that evidence suggested there was a high level of compliance.

September 2017 Statement of Accounts reported to Full Council

January 2017 Outcome of the Interdependent Inquiry of New Bermondsey/ Surrey Canal reported to Full Council

21

P
age 82



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Title Work Programme 

Key decision No Item no  

Wards  

Contributors Head of Law 

Class Part 1 11 JULY 2018  

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This report sets out proposals for scheduled items to be considered at 
upcoming meetings of the Standards Committee in this municipal year 
and makes suggestions for inclusion at meetings in the next. 
 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

To agree the proposals for a work programme set out in paragraph 3.3 
below 
 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Full meetings of the Standards Committee are convened twice yearly 

usually about October/November and May/June. These meetings 
consider certain items on a regular basis to promote the highest 
standards of conduct. These include:- 

 

 Work programme 

 Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct 

 Annual Complaints Report 

 Review of whistleblowing referrals and policy 

 Review of Code of Corporate Governance 
 
3.2. From time to time other matters are considered by full Committee as 

well as training being provided to the Committee. 
 
3.3. The proposed scheduled work programme for this municipal year are 

set out below:- 
 

November 2018 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 Review of whistleblowing referrals and policy 

 Annual Complaints Report 

 Compliance with Member Code of Conduct 

 Work Programme 
 
 

May/June 2019  
 

 Review of Code of Corporate Governance 
 

 
3.4 In addition to these scheduled items the Standards Committee may 

receive unscheduled items from time to time – for example  in relation 
to dispensations allowing members to vote notwithstanding a 
disqualifying interest, in circumstances permitted by law. There may 
also be particular training events which may be dovetailed with 
scheduled meeting times. 

 
3.5 Additionally sub committees may need to meet in response to 

complaints on which the Monitoring Officer has conducted an 
investigation.  

 
 
4. Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications associated with this report. 
 
  

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes October 17 2017
	Minutes

	Minutes May 23 2018
	Minutes


	4 Annual Complaints Report 2016-17
	Appendix 1 Annual report IA app
	Appendix 2 London Borough of Lewisham LGO letter
	Appendix 3 reason by ward

	5 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 2 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance  2017-18

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Peter Bernards, Bill Brown, Colin Elliott, 
Alex Feis-Bryce, Caroline Kalu and Hilary Moore. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall, Fasil Bhatti, David Roper-Newman, Cathy 
Sullivan. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Joy Walton, Gill Butler, Leslie Thomas, 
Councillor Andre Bourne and Councillor Jim Mallory. 
 
 
4. Declaration of interests 

 
There were no declarations. 
 

5. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on October 17 2017 and  
May 23 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Introduction and Role of the Committee (presentation by Head of Law) 
 
All members of the Committee and officers present introduced themselves to- 
the members of the Committee. 
 
The Head of Law made a presentation to the committee on “The Role of The  
Standards Committee.” 
 
During the course of the presentation members of the Committee raised  
various questions and made enquiry about the possibility of further training. If  
members  have particular needs for training  the Head of Law agreed to arrange it.    
 
RESOLVED that the presentation by the Head of Law be noted.  
 

7. Annual Complaints Report 2016-17  
 
The Head of Public Services presented the report which provided  
performance information for 2016/17 on complaints dealt with by the Council  
and its housing partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints  
procedure and complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MPs  
logged on the Council’s complaints management system during 2016/17. 
 
The report and presentation did not include complaints or enquiries in relation  
to adult and children’s social care both of which are reported individually and  
publicised according to statutory guidance.  
 



 

 
 
 

2 

The Independent Adjudicators report and the Local Government Ombudsman  
report were also considered.  
 
The report included a breakdown of complaints and enquiries on a ward  
basis.  
 
It was explained that the casework review had been implemented in 2016/17  
and had resulted in a new corporate complaints and casework team. There  
had been a big increase in complaints, up by 33%, and the scale of the  
Council’s savings as a result of the government’s programme of austerity was  
a significant reason for the increase. 
 
It was observed that Customer Services appear to be doing something right  
and it was suggested that there may be lessons to be learnt from that team. 
 
It was also suggested that there may be some merit in adopting the Local  
Government Ombudsman’s definition of complaints and this may assist in  
reducing the number of complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, introduced the report and explained  
that this is a standard report presented to the Standards Committee annually.  
This year’s report has been revised to take on board the previous comments   
of the Standards Committee for the report to be formatted differently. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

9. Work Programme 
 
The Head of Law presented the item and invited the Committee to comment. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme shown in paragraph 3.3 be agreed. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15pm 
 


